(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from long term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most
favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating
rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks and hire purchase payables are carried at amortised
cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither their
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments
at the end of the reporting period are disclosed in Notes 14 and 22 to the financial statements.

	 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group The Company
2019 2018 2019 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

Increase of 100 basis points 101 (298) 273 180
Decrease of 100 basis points (101) 298 (273) (180)

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group and the Company do not have any quoted investments and hence, are not exposed to
equity price risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2019 (Cont’d)

12
8

An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t 2
01

9

42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

42.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b)	 Credit Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and
other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals,
credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash

[…]

dated 12 July 2019 from SEA Hibiscus Sdn. Bhd. to provide Mechanical and Piping Maintenance Services for
Labuan Crude Oil Terminal (LCOT) (“the Contract”). The Contract will be for a duration of two (2) years with an
extension option of one (1) year, effective from 12 July 2019 and will expire on 11 July 2021, at an agreed fixed
schedule of rates.

(b)	 On 21 August 2019, Carimin Engineering Services Sdn. Bhd. (“CES”) had accepted a Letter of Award dated
16 August 2019 for the provision of Hook-Up, Commissioning and Topside Major Maintenance Services for
PETRONAS Carigali Sdn. Bhd. - Peninsular (Angsi and TCOT Related Works) (“the Contract”). The Contract will
be for a duration of fifteen (15) months, effective from 16 August 2019 and will expire on 15 November 2020.

45.	 CHANGES OF IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

As mentioned in Note 3.1(i) to the financial statements, the Group has adopted MFRS 9 during the financial year.
The financial impacts upon the adoption of these accounting standards are summarised below:-

Statements of Financial Position
<------------------ At 1 July 2018 ----------------->

As Previously MFRS 9 As
Reported Adjustments Restated

The Group   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Assets
Trade receivables   20,135 (681)   19,454
Cash and bank balances   9,232 (120)  9,112

Equity
Retained profits   64,854   (674)   64,180
Non-controlling interests 1,285 (127) 1,158

The Company

Assets
Amount owing by subsidiaries   45,352 (1,842)  43,510
Cash and bank balances   528   (47)   481

Equity
Retained profits   3,266   (1,889) 1,377

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2019 (Cont’d)

14
1

  C
ar

im
in

 P
et

ro
leu

m
 B

er
ha

d

Total Number of Issued Shares : 233,878,000 Ordinary Shares
Class of Equity Securities : Ordinary Shares (“shares”)
Voting Rights by Poll : One vote for every share held

DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE OF SHAREHOLDERS

Size of Holdings No. of Holders % No. of Shares %
Less than 100 shares 9 0.40 300 *
100 - 1,000 shares 333 14.77 217,200 0.09
1,001 - 10,000 shares 1,137 50.44 6,439,700 2.76
10,001 - 100,000 shares 654 29.02 22,196,100 9.49
100,001 - less than 5% of issued shares 119 5.28 126,204,466 53.96